

No. 20-_____

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT OLAN AND THEODORE HUBER

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
DANIEL J. O'NEILL
ERIC S. OLNEY
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

BARRY H. BERKE
DANI R. JAMES
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &
FRANKEL LLP
1177 Sixth Avenue
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9011

*Counsel for Petitioner
Theodore Huber*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
JONATHAN S. MELTZER
JACOBUS P. VAN DER VEN
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street NW, Seventh Fl.
Washington, DC 20004-1357
(202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@mtto.com

DAVID ESSEKS
EUGENE INGOGLIA
ALEXANDER BUSSEY
ALLEN & OVERY LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 610-6300

*Counsel for Petitioner
Robert Olan*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Second Circuit’s Ruling That Government Regulatory Information Constitutes The Government’s “Property” And “Thing of Value” Warrants This Court’s Review	13
II. The Second Circuit’s “Personal Benefit” Ruling Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents And Disrupts An Exceptionally Important Area Of The Law	24
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents	25
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Creates Nonsensical Anomalies In Insider-Trading Law	31
C. The Second Circuit’s Decision Will Harm The Securities Markets And The People Who Make Those Markets Function	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDICES:	
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (December 30, 2019)	1a
Appendix B: Sentencing Transcript of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York [excerpt] (September 13, 2018)	53a
Appendix C: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Rehearing (April 10, 2020)	57a
Appendix D: Relevant Statutes and Regulations	58a
Appendix E: Jury Instructions [excerpt]	64a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	1, 20, 21
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	28
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chappell v. United States</i> , 270 F.2d 274 (9th Cir. 1959)	18
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	25, 26
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985)	17
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	30
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	18
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018)	21, 24
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	1, 17, 21, 24
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	13, 18, 22, 24
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	35
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016)	10
<i>O’Hagan v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	28
<i>Pearson v. Dodd</i> , 410 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	19
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	34
<i>Salman v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Yun</i> , 327 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013)	16, 28
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	1, 18, 22, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Kasowitz Benson Torres LLP v. BASF Corp.</i> , 929 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	19
<i>United States v. Bray</i> , 853 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 486 F.3d 315 (7th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>United States v. Martoma</i> , 894 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>United States v. Tobias</i> , 836 F.2d 449 (9th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>United States v. Truong Dinh Hung</i> , 629 F.2d 908 (4th Cir. 1980)	20, 23
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	17, 18, 24
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. 78j(b)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. 371	7
18 U.S.C. 641	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 793	23
18 U.S.C. 794	23
18 U.S.C. 798	23
18 U.S.C. 1030(a)(1).....	23
18 U.S.C. 1341	25
18 U.S.C. 1343	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1348	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1349	7
18 U.S.C. 1905	23
18 U.S.C. 3237(a)	34
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	3
50 U.S.C. 783(a)	23
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5	<i>passim</i>
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. Rep. No. 107-146 (May 6, 2002)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Peter Bake & Eileen Sullivan, <i>U.S. Virus Plan Anticipates 18-Month Pandemic and Widespread Shortages</i> , New York Times (Mar. 17, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/17/us/politics/trump-coronavirus-plan.html	20
Maddie Bender, <i>She Blew the Whistle on Pathogens That Escaped From a Government Lab. Now She's Being Fired</i> , VICE (Feb. 27, 2020), https://www.vice.com/en_us/article/bvg5xm/whistleblower-biosafety-government-lab-pathogen-leak-washington	20
John C. Coffee Jr., <i>Hush!: The Criminal Status of Confidential Information after McNally and Carpenter and the Enduring Problem of Overcriminalization</i> , 26 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 121 (1988)	21
Oliver Darcy, <i>White House says it is creating 'very large' dossier on Washington Post journalist and others</i> , CNN Business (Aug. 27, 2020), https://www.cnn.com/2020/08/27/media/white-house-dossier-journalists/index.html	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Matthias Gafni & Joe Garofoli, <i>Captain of aircraft carrier with growing coronavirus outbreak pleads for help from Navy</i> , San Francisco Chronicle (Mar. 31, 2020), https://www.sfchronicle.com/coronavirus/article/aircraft-carrier-captain-outbreak-ship-navy-help-15169227.php	20
Anne Marimow, <i>A rare peek into a Justice Department leak probe</i> , Wash. Post (May 19, 2013), https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/a-rare-peek-into-a-justice-department-leak-probe/2013/05/19/0bc473de-be5e-11e2-97d4a479289a31f9_story.html?utm_term=.907b3e250b3b	22
Walter Pavlo, <i>Appeal Court’s Rush On Insider Trading Decision Will Hurt Wall Street</i> , Forbes (Jan. 21, 2020), https://www.forbes.com/sites/walterpavlo/2020/01/21/appeal-courts-rush-on-insider-trading-decision-will-hurt-wall-street/#4fedf07e7891	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Adam Pritchard, <i>2nd Circ. Ruling Makes Messy Insider Trading Law Worse</i> , Law360 (Jan. 27, 2020), www.law360.com/articles/1237586/2nd-circ-ruling-makes-messy-insider-trading-law-worse	33
Russell G. Ryan, <i>Insider trading law is irreparably broken</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 27, 2020), https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2020/01/27/insider-trading-law-is-irreparably-broken/	33
Brette M. Tannenbaum, Note, <i>Reframing the Right: Using Theories of Intangible Property to Target Honest Services Fraud after Skilling</i> , 112 Colum. L. Rev. 359 (2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Bogucki</i> , No. 18-Cr.-21 (N.D. Cal.), Dkt.162.....	31
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , No. 15-Cr.-287 (S.D.N.Y.), Dkt.109.....	31
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , No. 16-Cr.-338 (S.D.N.Y.), Dkt.91, 95.....	31
U.S. Br., <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987) (No. 86-422)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Br., <i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (No. 96-842)	32
Andrew N. Vollmer, <i>The Second Circuit's Blaszczak Decision: Dirks Besieged</i> (Jan. 11, 2020) https://ssrn.com/abstract=3516082	29
Eugene Volokh, <i>Journalists Might Be Felons for Publishing Leaked Governmental "Predecisional Information,"</i> Reason (Jan. 27, 2020), https://reason.com/2020/01/27/journalists-might-be-felons-for-publishing-leaked-governmental-predecisional-information/	19, 20
